
Meeting Cabinet (Central Winchester Regeneration) Committee

Date and Time Tuesday, 22nd January, 2019 at 4.30 pm.

Venue Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester

AGENDA

PROCEDURAL ITEMS 

1.  Apologies 
To record the names of apologies given.

2.  Disclosure of Interests 
To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters to 
be discussed.
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance 
with legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct.

3.  To note any request from Councillors to make representations on an 
agenda item under Council Procedure Rule 35. 
Note: Councillors wishing to speak about a particular agenda item are 
requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the meeting.  
Councillors will normally be invited by the Chairman to speak immediately prior 
to the appropriate item.

4.  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 November 2018 (Pages 5 - 
10)

5.  Public Participation 
– to receive and note questions asked and statements made from members 
of the public on issues relating to the responsibility of this Committee (see 
note overleaf).

BUSINESS ITEMS 

6.  Central Winchester Regeneration Progress (Pages 11 - 42)

Key CAB3124 (CWR)

Public Document Pack



L Hall
Head of Legal Services (Interim)

Members of the public are able to easily access all of the papers 
for this meeting by opening the QR Code reader on your phone 
or tablet. Hold your device over the QR Code below so that it's 
clearly visible within your screen and you will be redirected to the 
agenda pack.

14 January 2019

Agenda Contact: Dave Shaw, Principal Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01962 848221   Email:dshaw@winchester.gov.uk

Membership 2018/19

Chairman: Horrill (The Leader with Portfolio for Housing)
Brook
Ashton

Deputy: 

Non-Voting Invited representatives

Councillors Burns, Hutchison, Mather and Murphy

Councillors Berry (Non-votin
[...]
ER REGENERATION) COMMITTEE

27 November 2018

Attendance:

Councillors:

Horrill (Chairman)

Ashton

Warwick (alternative member of Cabinet)

Brook

Other invited Councillors:

Burns Hutchison
Mather Murphy

Others in attendance who did not address the meeting:

Councillor McLean

Apologies:

Councillor Ashton

1.   DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS 

There were no disclosures of interests from Members of the Committee.

2.   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 
25 September 2018 be approved and adopted.

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Richard Baker, speaking on behalf of the City of Winchester Trust, in summary 
stated that the brief for the Strategic Adviser should have focus and a single 
brief to work on the Central Winchester Regeneration Area rather across other 
Council projects; it should have emphasis to reflect the brief of the 
Supplemental Planning Document (SPD) and it should have a timetable for 
appointment so that momentum on the project was not lost.

Tim Fell, in summary, spoke of his role on the Advisory Panel for the lower High 
Street and Broadway.  He expressed disappoint that a recommendation to open 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



up the waterways underneath the CWR site was not brought to this Committee.  
He also expressed disappointment that Report CAB3106 did not recommend to 
seek tenders from urban design specialists, to look at the Lower High Street and 
Broadway, with consideration to its medieval layout. 

Terry Gould, in summary stated that the appointment of a Strategic Advisor 
should not be driven by the more technical aspects of commercialism and 
needed to reflect overall planning urban design.  He explained that at the 
Meanwhile Use Advisory Panel, of which he was a member, there was good 
discussion and he was looking forward to its next meeting.  He welcomed the 
ideas that were being discussed for the bus station site and the old Friarsgate 
Surgery site, as well as the Broadway works.

The Chairman stated that the points raised above would be covered in the 
Progress Report - CAB3106 (CWR) and thanked the public speakers for their 
contributions.

4.   THE NUTSHELL – PRESENTATION

Councillor Horrill informed the meeting that part of the former Antiques Market 
was being used by The Nutshell as a meanwhile use.

Harriet Morris and Hannah Harding from The Nutshell were present at the 
meeting and gave a short presentation on the work that was being carried out to 
promote the Antiques Market as a performance space.

In summary, it was stated that the Antiques Market had been used by The 
Nutshell from September 2018.  Challenges had been the heating of the 
premises, dealing with the acoustics of the building when two floors were in use 
and fundraising (with £15,000 raised to date).

There had been success in hiring out the space to local groups including the 
Youth Theatre Company and the Theatre Royal who had use the premise’s 
studio space to rehearse its Christmas pantomime, Beauty and the Beast.  Two 
shows had also been staged at the premises and had sold out with 75 people 
attending each.  The shows had generated excitement in local people and a 
comprehensive performance programme for the New Year was being devised, 
including productions to involve young people, acting lessons, mothers with 
babies, arts and crafts and groups to combat loneliness.

There had been support and sponsorship from local organisations, and The 
Nutshell had featured on BBC television.  The Wessex Hotel had donated chairs 
for the venture and Travelbag had donated office furniture, with Warrens and 
local paint shops also providing assistance.  It was working in partnership with 
the Theatre Royal, Unit 12, The Guildhall and the Railway Inn, which increased 
the vibrancy of arts provision in Winchester.

The Nutshell’s website was https://www.thenutshellwinchester.com and the 
Chairman stated that the Council would help promote its performance 
programme through its own social media.

Page 6

https://www.thenutshellwinchester.com/


The presenters gave their thanks to Melissa Jepson and Graeme Todd in the 
City Council’s Estates Department for helping them to get established.

RESOLVED:

That the presentation be noted.

5.   CENTRAL WINCHESTER REGENERATION PROGRESS
(Report CAB3106 (CWR) refers)

The Committee received an introduction from Councillor Horrill which provided 
an update on the Central Winchester Regeneration Project and the meetings of 
the Advisory Panels.  Councillor Horrill informed the meeting that following a 
meeting of the Coitbury House Advisory Panel and interviews with potential 
architects, the firm of Henley Halebrown had been appointed to prepare plans 
for the future of Coitbury House.

The Head of Programme outlined the content of the Report.  The regeneration 
area was a complex site with a lot of aspirations, and to make sure that the 
correct decisions were made it was proposed to appoint the Strategic Advisor 
from a multi disciplinary practice that knew the market both nationally and 
internationally and could advise on funding and options.  As an ambitious 
Council, it was now intended that the Strategic Advisor could be called upon as 
a resource to provide advice on the Council’s other programmes.  Meanwhile 
uses were progressing, with, for example, a letting to The Nutshell, and other 
potential uses would be subject to a feasibility study in the New Year.  In respect 
of the public realm, it had been decided not to proceed with existing designs for 
the area from the lower High Street to the King Alfred statue and further thought 
was now being given to designs, and these would be brought to this Committee.

Councillor Horrill added that the Strategic Advisor would supplement the officer 
resource.  The Central Winchester project was key and it would make better use 
of the Council’s time and resources if the Strategic Advisor was also available to 
provide advice on other Council projects.  With regard to the comments raised 
regarding the Broadway by Mr Fell in public participation, the matter would be 
discussed with the Chairman of the Advisory Panel in order that the correct 
articulation was expressed.

In summary, the following matters were raised by Members and the Chairman, 
Strategic Director: Place and Head of Programme responded as set out below:

i. It was important that the City Council worked closely in partnership with 
Hampshire County Council on the installation and maintenance of 
improved public realm in the Broadway.

ii. There would need to be flexibility in selecting meanwhile uses so that if 
one venture did not go well it could be replaced by another.

iii. An officer did not accompany Members on their site visit to Bath due to 

Page 7



illness.

iv. The delivery paper was circulated in September within the outline 
delivery strategy.  It was required to be logical in expressing how the 
project could be delivered; there was also the SPD and a focus on 
meanwhile uses whilst deciding on how the project moved forward as a 
whole.

v. In terms of urgency, the Leader was also keen for the project to progress.  
The City Council’s capacity for delivery and skills gap were being taken 
into consideration when considering the sensible use of procurement of 
multi disciplinary expert advice across a number of projects.  The 
Strategic Director: Place provided focus and direction for the projects.

vi. Cabinet had a wider remit and that was why the brief for the Strategic 
Advisor would be taken to it.

vii. It was envisaged that the Council would have a long-term working 
relationship with the Strategic Advisor, who would be trusted and 
understood the values of Winchester and have the correct thought 
processes.

viii. Under the contract, the Strategic Advisor would report to the Strategic 
Director: Place (as senior client) and the Heads of Programme, and the 
officers would then report to the Committee.

ix. Facilitation wou
[...]
 reflect the points 
raised by the Committee prior to its consideration by Cabinet.

The Committee agreed to the following for the reasons set out above and 
outlined in the Report.

 RESOLVED:

1. That the progress with the project and the comments 
of the advisory panels be noted.

2. That the work to complete the business case for 
meanwhile use work stream as outlined in paragraphs 11.12 to 
11.30 and to delegate authority to the Head of Programme to 
finalise the brief in consultation with the Portfolio Holder be 
approved.

3. That further design work around public realm in lower 
High Street and Broadway as set out in paragraphs 11.31 to 11.41 
and to delegate authority to the Head of Programme to make 
minor amendments to the brief in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder be approved.

4. That, subject to considering the comments of the 
Committee, the brief for a Strategic Advisor as at appendix A be 
recommended to Cabinet.

The meeting commenced at 4.30pm and concluded at 6.00pm

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



CAB3124(CWR)
CABINET (CENTRAL WINCHESTER REGENERATION) COMMITTEE

REPORT TITLE: CENTRAL WINCHESTER REGENERATION PROGRESS

22 JANUARY 2019

REPORT OF LEADER AND PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HOUSING: Cllr Caroline 
Horrill 

Contact Officer:  Veryan Lyons    Tel No: 01962 848596   Email 
vlyons@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  TOWN WARDS 

PURPOSE

The purpose of this report is to update on the progress of the Central Winchester 
Regeneration project and to recommend approval for decisions relating to business 
case feasibility for meanwhile uses, archaeology, design of high quality public realm 
in the Broadway, and budget matters.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That Cabinet (CWR) Committee:

1. Notes the progress with the project and the comments of the advisory panels
2. Approves the design brief for lower High Street and Broadway public realm 

improvements
3. Delegates authority to the Head of Programme, in consultation with the 

Portfolio Holder, to progress the lower High Street and Broadway public realm 
work as outlined in paragraphs 11.2 to 11.14

4. Approves a supplementary revenue  budget of £60,000 to carry out initial 
design work for lower High Street and Broadway

5. Delegates authority to the Head of Programme for CWR to appoint experts to 
undertake the Meanwhile Uses business case feasibility study as outlined in 
paragraphs 11.15 to 11.23.  

6. Approves the evaluation criteria of 60% quality, 40% price for the meanwhile 
uses feasibility study bids, and for the Lower High Street and Broadway 
design bids if open procurement is required.

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



CAB3124(CWR)

7. Delegates authority to the Head of Programme, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder,  to progress with the work on archaeology as outlined in 
paragraphs 11.30 to 11.38

Page 12



CAB3124(CWR)

IMPLICATIONS:

1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME 

1.1 The Central Winchester Regeneration (CWR) area has potential to contribute 
to the Council Strategy objectives by enhancing the environment of the area, 
improving the local economy and providing important community benefits.

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

2.1 The current revenue budget is £335,000 of which over £300k has been spent 
or committed to date. This includes £25,000 which has been allocated for the 
meanwhile uses feasibility study, as seen at 11.15 – 11.23. 

2.2 A supplementary revenue budget of £60,000 is required to carry out initial 
design work for the lower High Street and Broadway as outlined in this report. 
It is proposed to fund this from forecast general fund revenue budget 
underspends in 2018/19.

3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 Procurement will be carried out in line with the Council’s Contract Procedure 
Rules 9.2, save for the change, if approved, in the price/quality criteria as 
outlined in this report. 

4 WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS

4.1 At this stage, the existing project team can support the work outlined in this 
report. Regular monitor
[...]
WR risk register at 
appendix A. 

11 SUPPORTING INFORMATION:

11.1 Following adoption of the SPD and creation of the advisory panels, work is 
progressing across the current work streams. An update on the Lower High 
Street and Broadway, meanwhile uses and Coitbury House is outlined below. 
Next steps regarding archaeology, the procurement of a strategic advisor 
consultancy and naming the CWR area is also included. An initial indicative 
roadmap to give a visual representation of the delivery programme of the 
CWR project has been produced and details are set out below.

11.2 Lower High Street and Broadway 

11.3 It was agreed at the meeting of Cabinet (CWR) Committee on 27 November 
that, following the recommendations of the advisory panel, a new brief was to 

Page 14



CAB3124(CWR)

be drafted to outline requirements for the public realm in the area of lower 
High Street through to King Alfred’s statue. This is attached at appendix B. 

11.4 The draft brief was shared and discussed at the advisory panel meeting on 14 

January 2019 and a verbal update following this meeting will be given at 
Cabinet (CWR) Committee.

11.5 The brief will highlight and reflect the aspirations of the SPD and be 
deliverable as a stand alone piece of work. The work is to have three phases;

a) Lower High Street

b) Broadway

c) King Alfred statue surrounds

11.6 The design should bear in mind that the public realm in Middle Brook Street 
and the rest of the CWR area will come forward in due course.  

11.7 The brief reflects the need to consider the three phases as one cohesive 
design but to be deliverable in separate phases as funding allows. The 
advisory panel considered that the existing drawings did not deliver sufficient 
improvement and did not adequately reflect the vision of the SPD.

11.8 Key to delivering any improvements to the public realm, which is largely on 
public highway, is close partnership working with Hampshire County Council 
(HCC).

11.9 The project team has updated officers at HCC and are working with them on 
this and other public realm considerations that may emerge as a result of the 
movement strategy.

11.10 Once the brief is agreed, the project team will share the brief with HCC to 
explore options. The design work could be subject to open procurement (with 
a 60% quality, 40% price evaluation) or it may be more appropriate for HCC to 
carry out the design work, and potentially deliver the scheme under a Joint 
Working Agreement subject to the brief, timing and  satisfactory legal advice 
being obtained on the proposed agreement.

11.11 The project team have also explored other architect options which were 
discussed at the advisory panel meeting on 14 January. A verbal update 
together with hard copies of the revised brief will be given to Committee at the 
meeting on the 22nd January.

11.12 It is anticipated that costs for the initial feasibility study (RIBA stages 0/1) will 
require a budget of £60,000. The current CWR revenue budget is insufficient 
to meet this cost. 

Page 15



CAB3124(CWR)

11.13 It is therefore recommended that Cabinet (CWR) Committee approves the 
revenue budget of £60,000 to be financed from forecast general fund revenue 
budget underspends in 2018/19.

11.14 Based on the costs incurred for similar schemes as set out CAB3106 
(background paper) costs for the works to the whole area are estimated in the 
region of £2m. There are high expectations of quality and design expressed in 
the SPD associated with the Winchesterness principles. Options for the 
funding of these works are actively under consideration.

11.15 Meanwhile Uses – business case development

11.16 Following approval from the Cabinet (CWR) Committee on 27 November 
2018 the Portfolio Holder and Head of Programme finalised the meanwhile 
uses feasibility study brief.

11.17 The finalised brief was shared with the advisory panel at a meeting on 17 
December 2018 and then sent to interested parties on the 7 January 2019.

11.18 The feasibility study brief is attached at appendix C. Bidders have been asked 
to provide an outline proposal for undertaking the feasibility study, consider 
the opportunities and risks associated with implementing meanwhile uses on 
the site, consider what engagement activities WCC and the winning bidder 
would undertake and include a fee proposal for undertaking the feasibility 
study. 

11.19 A budget of up to £25,000 was identified as necessary for this work and the 
Cabinet (CWR) Committee were informed of this in the 27 November 2018 
CAB3106 report. This funding is available from the existing CWR budget. 

11.20 Quotations for this work are due by the submission deadline of 4 February 
2019. Following evaluation by officers the Meanwhile Uses advisory panel will 
be given opportunity on 14 February to view the evaluation process.  

11.21 It is recommended that Cabinet (CWR) Committee approves an exception to 
current contract regulation evaluation criteria of 60% quality, 40% price to 
ensure the emphasis is placed on the quality of the work presented. 

11.22 In order to progress the project and avoid delay, it is recommended that 
authority to appoint the winning bidder and to proceed with the work in line 
with the brief is delegated to the Head of Programme. It is intended that this 
will be done following the advisory panel meeting on 14 February.  

11.23 It is anticipated that the outputs of the feasibility study will allow the project 
team to produce the business case necessary to progress with developing 
meanwhile uses on the bus station site. An options paper will be produced 
with information on next steps. 

Page 16



CAB3124(CWR)

11.24 Coitbury House

11.25 Following a recommendation from the Coitbury House advisory panel and 
agreement from Cabinet (CWR) Committee, the architects brief and 
procurement process was presented to Cabinet on 31 October 2018 for 
approval.

11.26 The CAB3100 report is included as a background paper to this report. 

11.27 Approval was given and the procurement process was completed. The 
winning bidder was approved by Cabinet (CWR) Committee on the 27 
November 2018. 

11.28 Henley Halebrown (HHB) was appointed to carry out the design work on 28 
November 2018. Since then, the following has taken place;

a) 3 December - Initial meeting between project team and HHB.

b) 18 December - HHB introduction meeting with Coitbury House advisory 
panel and follow up with project team.

c) 19 December – HHB initial meeting with planners.

d) 15 January – follow up meeting with HHB, Project team and planners.

11.29 Next steps will be:

a) 24 January – HHB to present feasibility report to project team and 
planners followed by meeting to present feasibility report to the 
advisory panel for review. 

b) HBB progress with concept designs based on feasibility work.

c) Early March - HBB present concept designs to advisory panel for 
review and comment.

d) 19 March – HBB present concept designs to Cabinet (CWR) 
Committee for approval.

11.30 Archaeology

11.31 Due to the interest and importance of archaeology in and around the CWR 
site there has been further dialogue on the approach to archaeology outlined 
in the CWR SPD.

11.32 This dialogue took the form of an archaeology day on 11 December 2018 
focussing on the recommendations of the independent panel of eminent 
archaeologists behind the guidance for CWR’s approach to archaeology. 
Sessions were held with members of the CWR committee and Hampshire 
Cultural Trust. The panel also met with an invited audience of people who had 
submitted specific comments on archaeology during the CWR consultation 

Page 17



CAB3124(CWR)

and then later met people who attended a public information evening. The two 
sessions provided a mix of information from the expert panel, round table 
discussions about the key topics on archaeology in the area and an 
opportunity for a question and answer session with members of the expert 
panel.
[...]
 design brief for lower High Street and Broadway

Lower High Street and Broadway 

Design Brief

Winchester City Council (WCC) is committed to improving its existing estate in and 
around the Central Winchester Regeneration (CWR) area. 

The lower High Street and Broadway have been identified as potential areas for 
improvement. This will complement ongoing work to support meanwhile uses and 
build confidence that the Council is committed to improving the quality of the CWR 
area. 

WCC is looking to procure the services for a piece of design work to cover the area 
from the lower High Street at its junction with Middle Brook Street along the 
Broadway up to and around the King Alfred statue. This would need to include 
surveys and initial research to inform the design, looking at the history of the area 
and the existing street pattern.  

The design needs to be deliverable in sections to enable phasing of works as 
funding allows. The sections should comprise:

 Lower High Street

 Broadway

 Area surrounding King Alfred Statue

The design should bear in mind that the public realm in Middle Brook Street and the 
rest of the CWR area will come forward in due course.  

As the lower High Street and Broadway are located within the CWR boundary they 
are subject to the CWR Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). The design will 
need to reflect vision for the area.

SPD vision:

The vision for the Central Winchester Regeneration Area is for the delivery of a 
mixed-use, pedestrian friendly quarter that is distinctly Winchester and supports a 

Page 27



CAB3124(CWR)

vibrant retail and cultural / heritage offer which is set within an exceptional public 
realm and incorporates the imaginative re-use of existing buildings.

The CWR SPD can be accessed here on the Council’s website: 
http://www.winchester.gov.uk/planning-policy/supplementary-planning-documents-
spds/central-winchester-regeneration-spd 

The SPD builds upon relevant planning policies under the NPPF, the L
[...]
not for onward 
transmission or use without written permission from WCC):

Page 37



CAB3124(CWR)

WCC have absolute title to the majority of the site, which is the best title available 
(see plan 1), with possessory title for a small part of the site (see plan 2), with the 
ability to apply to upgrade the title to absolute in November 2022. The land with 
possessory title has the benefit of defective title indemnity insurance for the sum of 
£4M. 

Page 38



CAB3124(CWR)

Appendix D – CWR Roadmap for delivery 

Page 39



CAB3124(CWR)

Page 40



CAB3124(CWR)

Appendix E - List of potential names following consultation

Suggestions for new name for CWR:

Riverside

Silver Hill 

Friarsgate

Tannery Place

Bronze Hill

SO23

The Prism

Cultural Quarter

Water Quarter

Woolstaplers 

The Tannery

Silver Hill 2

Alfred’s Gate

Alfred’s Backyard

Alfie’s Backyard

Winchester Deserves Better

Gold Hill

Alfred Quarter

The Central Quarter

Saxon Quarter

Anglo Saxon Experience 

The Friarsgate Development

Friarsbrook Place

Saxon Gate

Page 41



CAB3124(CWR)

Alfred’s Place 

Alfred’s View

Juliana de la Floude 

Page 42


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 November 2018
	6 Central Winchester Regeneration Progress CAB3124 (CWR)



Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET (CENTRAL WINCHESTER REGENERATION) COMMITTEE

22 January 2019
Attendance:

Councillors

Horrill (Chairman)

Brook Ashton

Other Invited Councillors:

Burns
Hutchison

Mather
Murphy

Others in attendance who addressed the meeting:

Councillor Berry

Others in attendance who did not address the meeting:

Councillor Bell

1.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

There were no disclosures of interests from Members of the Committee.

2.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 27 NOVEMBER 2018 

The signing of the minutes for the meeting of the Committee held on 27 
November 2018 was deferred to the next meeting of the Committee.  This was in 
order to clarify the statement under Public Participation from Tim Fell that: ‘He 
expressed disappointment that a recommendation to open up the waterways 
underneath the CWR site was not brought to this Committee’ which it was 
proposed should have read: ‘He expressed disappointment that a 
recommendation to prioritise the design work for opening up the waterways 
underneath the CWR site was not brought to this Committee’.

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Terry Gould, in summary stated that:
 There was commendable progress on taking forward the meanwhile uses.
 The streetscape, for example street furniture and bollards, needed to be 

uniform throughout the project.
 There should be trees in the Broadway.
 The Lower Brook should be opened up for flood alleviation and it would 

also be attractive to look at.



2

Patrick Davies questioned that when considering the Naming Strategy, was it 
necessary to have an overall name for the scheme, or should it have subsets 
only to identify squares and walkways for example.

Councillor Hutchison added that before projects commenced there needed to be 
guidance on both design and public realm, which would then set a tone.  The 
Chairman requested that an item to address this be placed on the agenda of a 
Working Group of this Committee.

The Chairman thanked the public speakers for their contributions.

4.   CENTRAL WINCHESTER REGENERATION PROGRESS CAB3124 (CWR) 

The Committee received an introduction from Councillor Horrill which provided an 
update on the Central Winchester Regeneration Project and the meetings of the 
Advisory Panels.

Councillor Horrill informed the meeting that the archaeology day had been held on 11 
December 2018, and that this had included a question and answer session.  A 
broadsheet on its outcomes would be published shortly.  The former Friarsgate 
Medical Centre had been purchased from Henderson, and the purchase had also 
included a number of retail buildings opposite the Guildhall in the Broadway, and 
these would now be refurbished.  The purchase of the land from Henderson provided 
greater certainty on achieving the aspirations of the regeneration.  Other recent 
initiatives included a workshop for local entrepreneurs held on 18 December 2018 to 
generate ideas and the opening of the Bike-hub delicatessen in the old Post Office 
building in Friarsgate.

Each of the chairs of the Advisory Panels updated the Committee on progress.

Lower High Street and Broadway

Councillor Ashton, Chair of the Lower High Street and Broadway Advisory Panel, 
stated that the Panel had met on the date of dispatch of the Committee report, 14 
January 2019, and he gave a verbal update to the Committee of its proceedings on 
that day.

In summary Councillor Ashton stated that the Panel had been joined by two 
additional members: Dr Paul Spencer from Winchester Business Improvement 
District (BID) and Phil Gagg from Winchester Action on Climate Change (WinACC).  
The principal outcomes had been:

 The amendment of the name to Broadway and lower section of the High 
Street.

 Consideration of the design brief for public realm – feasibility stage.
 The works required go beyond making improvements; there was a need to 

transform the area into a vibrant public space.
 There was a need to take account of the wider development and existing 

connections.
 The history of the area and existing street pattern should inform the designs.
 Recognition of the SPD and the implications of the emerging Movement 



3

Strategy.
 To open up the waterways where possible.
 That it was complementary to Central Winchester and to be cohesive.
 To have a refined coherent brief.

There had been consideration to the way forward.  Eight urban design practices that 
had expertise and relevance had been identified to assist with design following a 
procurement exercise.  It was also recognised that it was necessary to work with 
Hampshire County Council who also had a design capability, knowledge of the City 
and highways expertise.

The Head of Programme added that the procurement on the design was now 
recommended to have a 60% quality and 40% price evaluation.  There was the 
option for urban design practices to bid for the project’s feasibility study phase, and 
when this phase was completed to bid again for the next stages, if the Council decide 
to proceed.

The Committee debated the options identified by the Advisory Panel and recognised 
that Hampshire County Council were also the highway authority and would be 
integral to the scheme’s implementation.  The Head of Programme confirmed that 
meetings had taken place with Hampshire County Council to scope their involvement 
and that the inclusion of urban design practices would add another layer of expertise 
in urban design.

Councillor Ashton commented that it was vital to have Hampshire County Council 
participate throughout.  Following the feasibility study, a second step could be added 
to include the urban design practices, and Hampshire County Council would still 
remain involved. 

At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Berry stated that the brief had taken into 
consideration the points made and it was clear and exciting.

Following debate, it was agreed to update the recommendations to reflect the latest 
outcomes from the Broadway and lower section of the High Street Advisory Panel, 
including the name change and to acknowledge that the City Council was keen to 
work with Hampshire County Council in partnership including the sharing of costs.

Meanwhile Uses – business case development

Councillor Brook, Chair of the Meanwhile Uses Advisory Panel, stated that ideas had 
come forward for the bus station and a performance space amongst others.  The 
brief had been agreed by the Advisory Panel and bids for the feasibility study would 
be returned on 4 February, to be considered by the Advisory Panel on 14 February 
2019.

At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Berry stated that the ideas for the public 
realm were exciting and that the waterways should not be hid.

Coitbury House

Councillor Horrill, Chair of the Coitbury House Advisory Panel added that the Panel 



4

had been joined by Keith Leaman of the City of Winchester Trust and a RIBA 
advisor.  Coitbury House was a good and sound building which would be renovated.  
Possible uses were office space on the upper floors with the ground floor being used 
for alternative uses.

Other matters

The Head of Programme outlined the remaining content of the Report regarding 
archaeology, the Strategic Advisor and Consultancy Update, Naming Strategy and 
Delivery Roadmap.

In summary, the following matters were raised by Members and the Chairman, 
Strategic Director: Place and Head of Programme responded as set out below:

i. The various data relating to archaeology needed to be consolidated.

ii. The Strategic Advisor was not an individual but a practice that could provide 
multi disciplinary services and had experience in engagement.

iii. The Naming Strategy would be shared on social media.  It was commented 
that history should not be discounted and that young people should be 
encouraged to contribute.  Names put forward in the questionnaire on the 
SPD should also be included. 

iv. It was recognised that there was considerable project work to be undertaken 
in 2019 and the capacity of the City Council to deliver would be kept under 
review, including buying in additional support as required.

v. The land at the bus station that was subject to possessory title was not 
Henderson land. 

The Chairman requested that a summary of the 18 December 2018 workshop for 
local entrepreneurs undertaken by the Economy and Arts Department of the Council 
be brought to an Advisory Panel as soon as possible.  It was also requested that the 
full implications of the Durngate Flood Relief Alleviation Scheme should be 
understood, in order that data could be taken into consideration when considering 
the design for the possible opening up of waterways and its implications for 
archaeology and development.

The Committee agreed to the following for the reasons set out above and outlined in 
the Report.

 RESOLVED:

1. That the progress with the project and the comments of 
the advisory panels be noted.

2. That the design brief for lower High Street and Broadway 
public realm improvements be approved 



5

3. That the Head of Programme in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder pursue the option for Hampshire County Council to 
carry out the design work and begin discussions with the County 
immediately.

4. That authority be delegated to the Head of Programme, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder, to progress the lower High 
Street and Broadway public realm work as outlined in paragraphs 11.2 
to 11.14, taking account of resolution 3 above.

5. That a supplementary revenue budget of £60,000 be 
approved to carry out initial design work for lower High Street and 
Broadway.

6. That authority be delegated to the Head of Programme for 
Central Winchester Regeneration to appoint experts to undertake the 
Meanwhile Uses business case feasibility study as outlined in 
paragraphs 11.15 to 11.23.

7. That the evaluation criteria of 60% quality, 40% price for 
the meanwhile uses feasibility study bids be approved, and for the 
Lower High Street and Broadway design bids if open procurement 
was required.

8. That authority be delegated to the Head of Programme, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder, to progress with the work on 
archaeology as outlined in paragraphs 11.30 to 11.38.

The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm and concluded at 6.10 pm

Chairman


